

In The Iowa Supreme Court
Supreme Court No. 17-0638

MATTHEW JAHNKE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DEERE & COMPANY, RICHARD CZARNECKI, and BERNHARD
HAAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the District Court for Polk County

The Honorable David M. Porter

Appellants' Final Reply Brief

(Oral Argument Requested)

Frank Harty, AT0003356
Debra Hulett, AT0003665
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
Email: dlhulett@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants Deere & Company,
Richard Czarnecki, and
Bernhard Haas

Table of Contents

Table of authorities	4
I. The Iowa Act does not apply extraterritorially to Jahnke’s employment abroad.....	8
A. This Court recognizes the presumption against extraterritoriality.....	8
B. Jahnke lived in China, worked in China, and violated Deere’s corporate policies in China.....	13
C. The decision-makers, who were located in China, consulted with U.S. Compliance personnel in Moline.....	18
D. Jahnke had employment rights in China and Moline	27
II. The legislature could not have intended to extend the Iowa Act to employment abroad.....	31
A. The Iowa Act’s statutory text doesn’t recognize a domicile or residence standard for employment claims.....	31
1. Jahnke’s Iowa divorce does not support applying the Act extraterritorially.....	37
2. Jahnke’s Iowa voter registration doesn’t support applying the Act extraterritorially.....	40
3. By June 2014, Jahnke had perfected a new domicile.....	42
B. Tort-based conflict rules are inapplicable to Jahnke’s employment-contract dispute.....	47
Conclusion	47
Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	50
Attorney’s cost certificate.....	51

Certificate of filing and service 52

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Beach v. Youngblood</i> , 247 N.W. 545 (Iowa 1933)	9
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	9
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015)	36
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	8, 10, 34
<i>Estate of Gray v. Baldi</i> , 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016)	38
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	34
<i>Griffen v. State</i> , 767 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2009)	8
<i>In re Jones' Estate</i> , 182 N.W. 227 (Iowa 1921)	32, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Jahnke</i> , No. 13-1382, 2014 WL 2432154 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2014)	40
<i>In re Marriage of Vogel</i> , 271 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 1978)	38
<i>Julson v. Julson</i> , 122 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1963)	32, 33
<i>Matthews v. Automated Bus. Sys. & Servs.</i> , 558 A.2d 1175 (D.C. Ct. App. 1989)	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Aus. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	8, 9, 11
<i>Ralis v. RFE/RL, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016) ..	35
<i>Richards v. Anderson Erickson Dairy Co.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2005) ..	27
<i>Runyon v. Kubota Transp. Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2002)	35, 36
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	9
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941)	11
<i>State Sur. Co. v. Lensing</i> , 249 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1977)	8, 9, 13

State v. Jones, 298 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1980) 10

State v. Rimmer, 877 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2016)..... 8, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)..... 23

26 U.S.C. § 6012(c)..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) 30

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)..... 31

29 U.S.C. § 630(f) 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 31

52 U.S.C. § 20302 41

52 U.S.C. § 20310(5)(C) 41

Employment Promotion Law of the People’s Republic of China
(promulgated by Standing Comm. Nat’l People’s Cong., Aug. 30,
2007, rev. April 24, 2015, effective April 25, 2015)..... 28, 29

Individual Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China
(promulgated by Standing Comm. Nat’l People’s Cong., Oct. 7,
2005, rev. June 10, 2011, effective Sept. 1, 2011)..... 30

Iowa Code § 216.15(1) (2015)..... 19

Iowa Code § 216.15(3)(a) (2015) 20

Iowa Code § 216.2(9)(a) (2015) 34

Iowa Code § 216.5 (2015)..... 20

Iowa Code § 216.6 (2015)..... 35

Iowa Code § 216.6(1) (2015)..... 34

Iowa Code § 216.6(2)(e) (2015) 35

Iowa Code § 4.4 (2015)..... 35

Iowa Code § 422.13 (2013)..... 22

Iowa Code § 48A.11(2013)	41
Iowa Code § 48A.5 (2013)	41, 42
Iowa Code § 48A.5A (2013)	41, 42
Iowa Code § 53.37 (2013).....	40, 41
Iowa Code § 53.38 (2013).....	41
Iowa Code § 598.2 (2015).....	38
Iowa Code § 598.5(1)(k) (2015)	38, 39
Iowa Code § 803.1 (2011).....	12, 13
Iowa Code § 85.71 (2015).....	10, 34
Iowa Code § 96.19(18)(b)(3) (2015)	10, 34
Labor Contract Law of the People’s Republic of China (promulgated by Standing Comm. Nat’l People’s Cong., June 29, 2007, rev. Dec. 28, 2012, eff. July 1, 2013)	29
Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China (promulgated by Standing Comm. Nat’l People’s Cong., July 5, 1994, rev. Aug. 27, 2009, effective Aug. 27, 2009).....	28, 29
Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China (promulgated by Standing Comm. Nat'l People's Cong., Oct. 28, 2010, effective July 1, 2011)	30

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 593 (10th ed. 2014).....	36, 47
Black’s Law Dictionary 706 (10th ed. 2014).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 11 (1971).....	33
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....	47

Rules

Provisions on the Admin. of Employment of Foreign Workers in China (promulgated by Ministry of Labor, Ministry of Public Sec.,	
---	--

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Ministry of Foreign Trade and
Econ. Cooperation, Jan. 22, 1996, rev. Nov. 12, 2010, effective, Nov.
12, 2010) 29, 30
